the Companies Act, 2013 and rules framed thereunder (including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment 
thereof, for the time being in force) and the Articles of Association of the Company, approval of the members of 
the Company be and is hereby accorded to increase the Authorised Share Capital of the Company from 
₹11,50,00,000/- (Rupees Eleven Crore Fifty Lakh only) comprising of Rs. 8,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eight Crores 
only) divided into 80,00,000 (Eighty Lakhs) Preference Shares of ₹10/- each and Rs. 3,50,00,000/- (Rupees 
Three Crores Fifty Lakhs only) divided into 35,00,000 (Thirty Five Lakhs) Equity Shares of ₹10/- each to 
₹75,00,00,000/- (Rupees Seventy Five Crore only) comprising of Rs. 8,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eight Crores only) 
divided into 80,00,000 (Eighty Lakhs) Preference Shares of ₹10/- each and comprising of Rs. 67,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees Sixty Seven Crores only) divided into 6,70,00,000 (Six Crore Seventy Lakhs) Equity Shares of ₹10/- 
each, by creation of additional 6,35,00,000 (Six Crore Thirty Five Lakh) Equity Shares of ₹10/- each and 
consequently, the existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company be and is hereby altered 
and substituted by the following as new Clause V:   

“V. The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 75,00,00,000/- (Rupees Seventy Five Crores only) 
comprising of Rs. 8,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eight Crores only) divided into 80,00,000 (Eighty Lakh) 
Preference Shares of Face Value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each and Rs. 67,00,00,000/- (Rupees Sixty 
Seven Crores only) divided into 6,70,00,000 (Six Crores Seventy Lakhs) Equity Shares of Face Value of 
Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each, with the power to increase or reduce the Capital of the Company and 
to divide the shares in the Capital for the time being into different classes and to attach thereto 
respectively such preferential or special rights or privileges or conditions as may be determined by or

[...]

and Articles of Association of the Company, the consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby 
accorded to ratify and approve the terms of the Loan agreements entered into with M/s Chaser Financial 
Services Private Limited and M/s Panafic Industrials Limited (‘The Lenders’), for an aggregate loan amount of 
₹7,15,82,171/- (Rupees Seven Crore Fifteen Lakh Eighty-Two Thousand One Hundred Seventy-One only), 
comprising ₹2,05,40,025/- (Rupees Two Crore Five Lakh Forty Thousand Twenty-Five only) from Chaser 
Financial Services Private Limited and ₹5,10,42,146/- (Rupees Five Crore Ten Lakh Forty-Two Thousand One 
Hundred Forty-Six only) from Panafic Industrials Limited, together with the applicable interest, with an option 
to convert the outstanding loan (including interest, if any) into fully paid-up equity shares of the Company, on 
such terms and conditions as may be stipulated in the respective loan agreements and agreed between the

[...]

by the Board) to create, offer, issue and allot upto 10,69,189 fully paid-up Equity Shares of face value of ₹10/- 
each (“Equity Shares”) at a price determined in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, on preferential basis, 
to the following lenders upon conversion of their outstanding unsecured loan aggregating to ₹7,15,82,171/- 
(Rupees Seven Crore Fifteen Lakh Eighty Two Thousand One Hundred Seventy One Only) on such terms and 
conditions as may be agreed under the revised loan agreements executed between the Company and the 
respective lenders: 

S.  
No. 

Name of Allottee(s) Category Amount of 
Loan/ Advances 
(in 
Rs.) 

*No. of Equity 
Shares proposed to be